Included in profit or loss:

Current service cost 206 307

Interest cost 68 80

Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from

Experience adjustment -2 -573

Demographic assumptions - -

Financial assumptions 197 -

469 -187

Other:

Payments from the  plans:

Benefits payments -315 -188

Long-service benefit obligation at Dec 31 2,893 2,739

2014 2013

Actuarial assumptions

Discount rate 1.2% 2.7%

Inflation 2.0% 2.0%

Forthcoming increases in wages and salaries 1.5% 1.9%

Employee turnover 3.0% 3.0%

Tikkurila Oyj expects to pay EUR 333 thousand of contributions into the long-service benefit plan during the year 2015.

At December 31, 2014, the weighted-average duration of the long-service benefit obligation was 7 years (2013: 7 years).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:
Sensitivity analysis presented below is based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity of
the long-service benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method has been applied as when calculating the liability recognized within
the statement of financial position (projected unit credit method).

Impact on long-service benefit plan obligation

Effect in thousands of euro Dec 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2013

Change in assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement) -96 103 -86 90

Salary growth rate (0.5% movement) 101 -96 91 -87

31. Provisions

(EUR thousand) Restructuring Other provisions 2014 Total

2014

Non-current provisions

Balance at Jan 1, 2014 314 406 720

Exchange rate differences - -14 -14

Provisions made during the period - 116 116

Provisions used during the period - -58 -58

Provisions reversed during the period - -14 -14

Reclassifications -299 - -299

Non-current provisions at Dec 31, 2014 15 436 451

Tikkurila Financial Statements 2014  |  Notes to consolidated financial statements  |  Page 51

Recognizing provisions requires the manage-
ment’s estimates, since the precise euro amount
of obligations related to provisions is not known
when preparing the financial statements. If the
management estimates that no probable pay-
ment obligation arises, the item is presented as
a contingent liability in the financial statements.

RESTRUCTURING PROVISIONS
At the beginning of year 2012, restructuring pro-
vision was recognized in Tikkurila Group as a re-
sult of ended co-operation negotiations related